
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 06 September 2016 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
 

commencing at 5.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 6 July 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Community Services Reconfiguration (Pages 8 - 77) 
 To receive an update from the South Devon and Torbay Clinical 

Commissioning Group on the consultation on the reconfiguration of 
community services. 
 
The Board to agree how it plans to gather information in order to 
respond to the consultation. 
 

6.   Establishment of Policy Development and Decision Groups  
 To discuss with the Mayor how the newly established Policy 

Development and Decision Groups will operate. 
 

   



 

7.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 - Quarter 1 (Pages 78 - 84) 
 The Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services to 

present the Chief Finance Officer’s report setting out the Quarter 1 
position for the revenue budget for 2016/2017. 
 
The Mayor and his Executive Leads to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 
The Board to make any comments, conclusions and 
recommendations to the meeting of the Council to be held on 22 
September 2016. 
 

8.   Capital Investment Plan Update 2016/2017 Quarter 1 (Pages 85 - 97) 
 The Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services to 

present the Chief Finance Officer’s report setting out the Quarter 1 
position for the Capital Plan budget for 2016/2017. 
 
The Mayor and his Executive Leads to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 
The Board to make any comments, conclusions and 
recommendations to the meeting of the Council to be held on 22 
September 2016. 
 

9.   Efficiency Plan (To Follow) 
 The Chief Executive to present the draft Efficiency Plan. 

 
The Mayor and his Executive Leads to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 
The Board to make any comments, conclusions or 
recommendations to the meeting of the Council to be held on 22 
September 2016. 
 

10.   Capital Investment Fund (Pages 98 - 116) 
 The Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services to 

present the Chief Finance Officer’s report on the proposed Capital 
Investment Fund. 
 
The Mayor to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to make any comments, conclusions and 
recommendations to the meeting of the Council to be held on 22 
September 2016. 
 

11.   Torbay Youth Trust Business Plan Proposal (Pages 117 - 118) 
 The Director of Children’s Services to present his report on the 

current position in relation to the Torbay Youth Trust. 
 
The Executive Lead for Children’s Services to answer the Board’s 
questions. 
 

   



 

12.   Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Business Plan 2016-2021  
 The Council’s representatives on the Board of the Torbay 

Development Agency to report to the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
on their work and the TDA’s draft Business Plan for 2016/2021. 
 

13.   Screen on the Green (Pages 119 - 121) 
 The Monitoring Officer to present her report in relation to the 

request from Councillors Darling (M) and Pentney in relation to the 
Screen on the Green. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

6 July 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard, Tyerman and Doggett 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Darling (M), Mills, Pentney, Brooks, Ellery, Excell, 
Kingscote, Morey and Parrott) 

 

 
19. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor and Councillor Morris both of 
whom had been invited to attend the meeting as the appropriate Executive Leads 
for items on the agenda.  They were both represented by the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Mills). 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 June 2016 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Electoral Review to Reduce the Number of Councillors in Torbay  
 
Following a request made at the meeting of the Council held on 10 December 
2015, a report containing statistical and benchmarking information was considered 
in order for the Board to determine whether it should recommend that a review of 
the current ward boundaries and/or number of councillors should be undertaken. 
 
It was reported that, since the report had been prepared, further discussions had 
been held with the Boundary Commission.  Given the number of new residential 
developments which had recently been completed in Torbay, the Commission 
would be adding a review of Torbay’s boundaries into its work programme for 
2017/2018.  The Board was advised that, if the Council requested that a review be 
undertaken, the Council would have more control over when the work would start 
meaning that the associated workload could be programmed accordingly. 
 

Resolved:  that the Board recommend to the Council that it requests the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England to undertake a 
review of the ward boundaries in Torbay but, at this stage, the Board do not 
believe there is a need to review the overall number of councillors. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 July 2016 
 

22. Rationalisation of Discretionary Welfare Funds  
 
Following consideration of proposals in relation to the Social Fund during its 
Review of Priorities and Resources in January 2016, the Board received an 
update report on the work that had been undertaken for the Council to make best 
use of discretionary welfare funds. 
 
The Board heard details of the new Deposit Bond and Crisis Support Loan 
Schemes and how these worked alongside the Discretionary Housing Payment 
Scheme.  The Deposit Bond Scheme was due to launch on 1 August 2016 with 
the Crisis Support Loan Scheme having been operational since 1 May 2016. 
 
It was noted that Children’s Services Section 17 payments were still largely made 
in isolation to the other discretionary welfare schemes.  The Executive Lead for 
Children’s Services assured the Board that he would make every effort to remove 
the duplication around the Section 17 payments.  The Executive Head – Customer 
Services explained that he hoped to make use of monitoring software to avoid 
duplication of applications although careful consideration would need to be given 
to data protection. 
 

Resolved:  that the excellent response of the Executive Head – Customer 
Services and his team to reconfiguring the discretionary welfare funds to 
make best use of reducing resources be congratulated and that a further 
update report be presented in nine months time. 

 
23. Amendments to the Corporate Asset Management Plan  

 
The Board considered a draft report which was due to be presented to the meeting 
of the Council to be held on 22 July 2016 on proposals amendments to the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan.  The processes and procedures in place to 
determine applications for grants in lieu of rent had been reviewed, amendment 
and consolidated and it was proposed that these should now be included as an 
appendix to the Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan. 
 
Further, a review of the process of granting leases for sports grounds had also 
been undertaken.  It was proposed that an overarching strategy for the granting of 
such leases also be included as an appendix to the Asset Management Plan. 
 
A representative of Torbay Sports Council attended the meeting and shared the 
concerns of the Sports Council in relation to the proposals with the Board. 
 
The Board raised questions in relation to how the market value would be 
assessed, the break clauses available to the Council and its tenants and whether 
the Executive supported the proposals. 
 

Resolved:  that the proposals within the draft report be supported but that 
officers consider how an appeals mechanism (to councillors) can be 
included within the process for determining applications for grants to in lieu 
of rent. 

 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 July 2016 
 

 
24. Torre Valley North Lease  

 
The Executive Head – Business Services presented his draft report on the 
proposal to grant a 30 year lease (at less than market rent) of Torre Valley North 
Playing Field to Torre Valley Sports Group Community Interest Company. 
 
The report also gave details of the potential use of a capital sum of £127,000 
which had been transferred from Children’s Services to the Council to compensate 
for Cockington Primary School’s encroachment onto Torre Valley North Playing 
Field when the School was expanded in 2012/13. 
 
A representative of Torbay Sports Council and the Community Interest Company 
addressed the Board with their views on the proposals. 
 
In response to members questions on the potential use of the capital sum, the 
Executive Head explained that the wording of the recommendation needed to be 
amended to make it clear that the facilities at the Playing Field would be reinstated 
using the monies with any remaining capital then being ringfenced for use to 
improve sports facilities throughout Torbay. 
 

Resolved:  that, subject to recommendation 3.4 being amended as 
explained by the Executive Head, the Board support the proposals. 

 
25. Screen on the Green  

 
The Board considered a request from Councillors Darling (M) and Pentney for an 
item to be considered at a future meeting of the Board in relation to “The Screen 
on the Green”. 
 

Resolved:  that the Assistant Director – Corporate Services be requested 
to prepare a report answering the questions identified by Councillors 
Darling (M) and Pentney plus the following points raised at the meeting: 
 

 What are the implications of the covenant on Torre Abbey Meadows 
for this attraction and future attractions? 

 Was there a business case for the proposal showing the financial 
and community benefits?  If so, can a copy of the Business Plan be 
shared with the Board? 

 What is the decision making process for agreeing to hold such 
events? 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



Page 1 of 6 
 

   

 

 

Report to Torbay Overview and Scrutiny Board 

14 September 2016 

Community Services Reconfiguration 

 

1 Purpose 

Since the report to Scrutiny Committee in May, the consultation proposals summarised in 

that report have been subject to the NHS England assurance process.  As a result of that 

process taking longer than anticipated and a desire to avoid consulting in school holidays, 

formal consultation started on 1 September and will run until Wednesday 23 November.  It is 

anticipated that the CCG governing body will consider the outcome of the consultation as 

well as any alternative proposals at a meeting in public in January/February 2017. 

This paper describes the current position and the main strands of the consultation.  

2 Recommendation 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note this report and to encourage its staff and residents 

of the Bay to participate fully in the consultation process.   

3 Context 

 

As indicated in the May report, the current NHS provision in the area is unsustainable and 

will be unable to cope with rising demand for services, created in part by the increasingly 

elderly population, increased life expectancy and the number of people with complex long 

term conditions.  As indicated in our May report, change is inevitable and maintaining the 

status quo is neither sustainable nor clinically sound. 

 

At the heart of the consultation process is the wish to respond to what people told us they 

wanted from their health services and to provide care in or close to people’s homes, via a 

more integrated joined up health and social care service. 

 

If approved, the consultation proposals would see a switch of spend from bed based to 

community based care with th
[...]
arterly revenue monitoring report provides a summary of the Council’s revenue 

income and expenditure for the financial year 2016/17. 

 

1.2 As at quarter one the Council’s revenue budget is predicting an overspend of £2.1m 

primarily as a result of expenditure pressures in both children’s and adults social care. 

 

2. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 

 

It is proposed that this report be presented to the meeting of the Council on 22 

September 2016 with the following recommendation: 

 

2.1 That the forecast revenue budget position for 2016/2017 be noted. 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked to report directly to Council on any 

recommendations it may have following its consideration of this report. 

 

3. Reason for Recommendation/ Proposed Decision 

 

3.1 Report for review and information. 

 

  

Page 78

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 Summary Position 

 

4.2 As at quarter one the Council’s revenue budget is predicting an overspend of £2.1m 

primarily as a result of issues in both children’s and adults social care.  

 

4.3 From October 2015, with the start of the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO), the 

Council now has a 9% risk share of the total financial performance of the ICO. The 

ICO is predicting an overspend in 2016/17. Torbay’s share of the estimated forecast 

position is £0.9m which is part of an overall net forecast overspend of £1.1m for the 

year in all adult social care budgets. 

 

4.4 The predicted overspend on children’s social care of £0.8m is primarily the non 
achievement of the anticipated placement reductions in spend linked to the children’s 
services cost recovery plan and the staffing costs, including agency staff, are above 
budgeted levels. These costs have been offset, in part, by in year recovery action.    
 

4.5 This level of overspend is a cause for concern. In the absence of any compensating 

s
[...]
n 

expenditure in year. 

High Regular monitoring of performance and 

financial performance with challenge to 

ICO on cost improvements. 

 

  

Page 82



4.16 Implications on 2017/18 Budget  

4.17 A number of 2016/17 budget monitoring issues link directly to the 2017/18 budget 

proposals. Where a saving has been achieved in 2016/17, if applicable, this will be 

reflected in 2017/18 budget proposals.  

4.18 The areas of higher risk are in social care. In adult social care the impact of the total 

ICO current year position will be reflected in the ICO’s financial planning and Cost 

Improvement Plans for 2017/18.  

4.19 The new Director of Childrens services is reviewing the financial performance of 

children’s services with a view to presenting to Council a revised financial plan 

supported by a level of detail to enable performance monitoring and challenge. The 

impact of this plan will form part of the Council’s budget and reserve planning for 

2017/18 and future years. 

4.20 2017/18 Budget Process 

4.21 The Mayor is expected to present his budget proposals for 2017/18 in November 2016 

for consultation. The 2017/18 Budget is being presented to Council in February 2017.  

4.21 Council at its meeting on the 22nd September will be asked to approve an Efficiency 

Plan that will be submitted to DCLG to enable the Council to accept the Revenue 

Support Grant funding “offer” for the next three financial years. 

4.22 If the Council accepts the future year funding offer then the local government financial 

settlement due in December 2016 after the Autumn Statement (usually November 

2016) may be less uncertain for the Council.  The new Chancellor has been quoted as 

using the Autumn Statement to “reset fiscal policy”, however the impact of this, if any, 

on local government is unknown. 

4.23 Balance Sheet issues 

4.24 No long term borrowing was taken or repaid so the Council’s long term borrowing 

remained at £138m which was within the Council’s approved Operational Boundary 

and Authorised Limit (for debt and long term liabilities as set by Council In February 

2016).   

4.25 The Council has interests in a number of companies. The financial performance for 

2015/16 of these companies is included in the Council’s statement of accounts (link 

below).  

4.26 The total value of debtor write offs in the first quarter of 2016/17 was:  

Service Number of 

records written off 

Value of write offs 

£000’s 

Number over 

£5,000 

Council Tax 610 167 3 

NNDR 67 184 14 

Housing Benefit 323 114 3 

Page 83



 

4.27 Any write offs in the quarter over £5,000 are reported to Members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board in exempt Appendix One.  

Background Documents  

2016/17 Budget digest & supporting reports, including 2016/17 Review of Reserves and the 

Medium Term Resource Plan. 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/budget/budget-201617/ 

2015/16 Statement of Accounts 

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/statement-of-accounts/ 

 

Page 84

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/budget/budget-201617/
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/finance/statement-of-accounts/


 

 
 
Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  14 September 2016                   
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Report Title:   Capital Plan Update – 2016/17 Quarter 1 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Gordon Oliver, Mayor, mayor@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Chief Accountant, 01803 207285, 
martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Capital Plan budget totals £81.7 million for the 4 year programme, with £33.3 

million currently scheduled to be spent in 2016/17, including £4.6m on the South 
Devon Highway and £4.6m on Claylands Regeneration, but still requires £1.6 
million from capital receipts and capital contributions over the life of the Capital 
Plan. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Capital Plan is updated on a quarterly basis which includes any new 

funding announcements and allocations. It provides high-level information on 
capital expenditure and funding for the year compared with the last Plan update as 
reported to Council in February 2016. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 Quarterly reporting to both the Overview and Scrutiny Board and to Council is part 

of the Council’s financial management. 
 
2.2 There are a number of Council schemes where Council approval is required for the 

allocation of funds to a scheme or service including the approval of any prudential 
borrowing. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 

It is proposed that this report be presented to the meeting of the Council on 22 
September 2016 with the following recommendation: 

 
3.1 Council note the latest position for the Council’s Capital expenditure and 

funding for 2016/17.  
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mayor@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:207285,%20martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:207285,%20martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


3.2 That the allocation of the following grants to services be approved: 
 

Dept for Education: 2016/17 Condition Funding £0.448m to Childrens 
Services.   

 
Dept for Transport: 2016/17 Highways Maintenance Incentive Fund 
£0.082m to Highways Services 

 
Dept for Transport 2016/17 Pothole Action Fund £0.071m to 
Highways Services 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked to report directly to Council on 
any recommendations it may have following its consideration of this report. 

 
4 Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 
 
4.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Council receive regular budget  

monitoring reports on the Council’s Capital Plan throughout the year. The Council’s 
four year Capital Plan is updated each quarter through the year. This report is the 
monitoring report for the first quarter 2016/17 and includes variations arising in this 
quarter to the end J
[...]
payable  

· Environmental and regulatory  

· Reputational  
 
7. RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
 
8. REVIEW 
 
 

 Chief Finance officer 
 

 Monitoring officer 
 

 Investment Fund Manager 
 

Page 116



 

 
 
Meeting:   Overview and Scrutiny Board  Date: 14 September 2016   
 
Wards Affected:   All 
 
Report Title:   Torbay Youth Trust – Update Report 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   Councillor Julien Parrott, Executive Lead for 

Children’s and Adults Services, 
julien.parrott@torbay.gov.uk 

 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Andy Dempsey, Director of Children’s Services, 

01803 208949, andy.dempsey@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 It is proposed to commence dialogue with Torbay Youth Trust Trustees, young 

people and stakeholders on options for future youth service provision based on a 
sustainable budget of circa £300k.  It is envisaged to have the revised budget and 
delivery arrangements in place by 1 April 2017. 
 

2. Feasibility Assessment 

 

2.1 The decision to relocate Torbay School to the Parkfield site is a material and 
significant consideration within the existing proposals for the Torbay Youth Trust. 
The use of Parkfield as a base for the Trust and a potential source of revenue had 
been an integral element within the business plan. 

 
2.2 Discussions have commenced between Catch 22 (as the sponsor) for Torbay 

School and the Youth Trustees about how the site can be utilised.  The conditions 
of capital grant for Parkfield are such that some youth activity will be continued at 
the site.  However, the use of the site by the Trust will be as a service platform 
rather than a  permanent base with much less potential (if at all) for revenue 
generation. 

 
2.3 The current plan is for Torbay School to commence delivery from the Parkfield site 

at the commencement of the 2017/2018 academic year.  This will require Children’s 
Services to meet the premises’ costs until that point.  Any evening and weekend 
youth provision after tr
[...]
cing 

November 2016 Andy Dempsey/Gail Rogers 

Revised budget and delivery model 
in place  

April 2018 Andy Dempsey/Gail Rogers 

 
3.1 The Transformation Board has agreed that work commences immediately to secure 

future youth provision on a base budget of circa £300K from April 2017 onwards.  
This will involve dialogue with Trustees to determine the viability of the Youth Trust, 
alongside engaging young people and stakeholders on the nature and scope of 
future provision. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
None 

Page 118



 

 

Monitoring Officer report  - Screen on the Green 

The Chief Executive initially requested that I review the decision making in respect of the Screen on 

the Green. Subsequently Overview and Scrutiny Board have requested that the following areas be 

addressed; 

1. We understand that Councillor Morris has received a £10,000 grant from the Council to provide 
the Screen on the Green. Why was such an invitation not put out to open tender? 
 
2. We understand that prior to being elected as a councillor Mr Morris put such a proposal forward 
previously. Why was this request denied? 
 
3. What claw back provisions are there within the grant for any profit made from this venture? 
 
4. There is a prohibition on illuminated advertising on Torre Abbey Meadow. How has this been 
circumvented?” 
 
5. What are the implications of the covenant on Torre Abbey Meadows for this attraction and future 
attractions?  

 

6. Was there a business case for the proposal showing the financial and community benefits? If so, 
can a copy of the Business Plan be shared with the Board?  

 

7. What is the decision making process for agreeing to hold such events?  
 

Having reviewed available records and having spoken to relevant officers I set out below my 

conclusions generally, whilst also addressing the questions  as set out by Overview and Scrutiny 

Board; 

1. Decision making 
Approval was sought by Officers  from the Mayor for the use of £10k from the Events Fund 
in early October 2015 to fund a screen for this event. 
The Events Fund comprises of a revenue budget of £60k, under the ultimate  responsibility 
of the Assistant Director of Community and Customer Services.  There appears to be some 
confusion as to decision making for these monies, with  some officers believing that no 
money can be spent from this budget without the Mayor’s approval.  
It was on this basis that approval was sought from the Mayor to fund the screen for this 
event. Following this approach through, this should have resulted in a Record of Decision for 
the Mayor to sign, however this was not done. Minutes  of the Events Project Board Meeting 
from 9 November 2015  demonstrate that  the Mayor agreed this funding.  
From my investigation there is no consistent process for how the  Council  makes decisions 
on events.  
 
Recommendations  
(i) The Assistant Director of Community and Customer Services to  review the current 

arrangements and put in place a clear and transparent process for;  

Page 119

Agenda Item 13



 

- consideration and determination of future events run/supported by the Council,  
- any expenditure from the Events Fund, 
- consideration and determination of how the Council makes its land available for 

use by others for events.  
(ii) Where appropriate,  records of decision need to be completed and publicised in 

accordance with the requirements of the Constitution. 
(iii) Governance Training to  be delivered as determined by the Assistant Director of 

Community and Customer Services.  
 

2. Compliance with Financial Regulations  
The Council’s hire of the screen from Maritime Group was conducted in accordance with the 
Council’s Financial Regulations, which permits  the  direct award of contracts up to the value 
of £10,000.  
However, Financial Regulations were not complied with in respect of the permission granted 
to Quattro Events to operate around the site of the screen. This was approached as a hire 
arrangemen
[...]
Community Services Reconfiguration
	Community Services Reconfiguration - Consultation Document
	Community Services Reconfiguration - Paignton and Brixham
	Community Services Reconfiguration - Torquay

	7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 - Quarter 1
	8 Capital Investment Plan Update 2016/2017 Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 - Capital Plan Monitoring

	10 Capital Investment Fund
	Capital Investment Fund Appendix 1
	Capital Investment Fund Appendix 2

	11 Torbay Youth Trust Business Plan Proposal
	13 Screen on the Green





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 September 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Doggett, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Brooks, Darling (S), Ellery, Excell, 
Haddock, King, Morey, Parrott, Pentney, Robson and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
26. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 6 July 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Community Services Reconfiguration  
 
Representatives of the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
presented the consultation document for the proposed reconfiguration of 
community services.  It was noted that the consultation was open until 23 
November with a number of public meetings being held across Torbay and South 
Devon. 
 

Resolved:  that a Community Services Review Panel comprising seven 
non-executive members of the Council (5 nominated by the Conservative 
Group, 1 nominated by the Liberal Democrat Group and 1 nominated by the 
Independent Group) be appointed to gather information to enable a 
response to the consultation on the reconfiguration of community hospitals 
to be provided to the Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 
28. Establishment of Policy Development and Decision Groups  

 
The Mayor provided information on the recent establishment of the Policy 
Development and Decision Groups. 
 

29. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2016/2017 - Quarter 1  
 
The Board considered the revenue budget monitoring report for the first quarter of 
2016/2017 financial year.  It was noted that the budget was predicted to be 
overspent by £2.1 million primarily as a result of expenditure pressures in both 
children’s and adults social care. 
 
The Board questioned both the Director of Children’s Services and the Director of 
Adult Services on the issues within their services. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
 

Resolved:  that the Mayor be requested to provide additional information to 
the Council in order that it can be reassured that all reasonable steps are 
being taken to reduce the overspend on the Revenue Budget by the end of 
the financial year. 

 
30. Torbay Youth Trust Business Plan Proposal  

 
The Board noted a report by the Director of Children’s Services on the proposal to 
start a dialogue with the Trustees of the Torbay Youth Trust, together with young 
people and other stakeholders, on options for the future provision of youth 
services based on a sustainable budget of around £300,000 per annum.  It was 
envisaged that the revised budget and delivery arrangements would be in place by 
1 April 2017. 
 

31. Capital Plan Update 2016/2017 Quarter 1  
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services presented the Capital 
Plan update for Quarter 1 of 2016/2017.  The report included recommendations to 
the Council for the allocation of three Government grants to different services 
across the Council. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that, ahead of the meeting of the Council on 22 September 
2016, the Assistant Director – Corporate and Business Services clarifies 
whether or not the grants specified within the Capital Plan Update report 
are ringfenced; and 
 
(ii) that it be recommended to the Council that, should any of the grants 
be non-ringfenced, these should be allocated to capital schemes in 
accordance with the Council’s Capital Plan and its associated prioritisation 
matrix. 

 
32. Efficiency Plan  

 
The Board considered the final draft of the Council’s Efficiency Plan.  The Board’s 
Priorities and Resources Review Panel had met during August 2016 to consider, 
in detail, a number of projects from the Transformation Programme which formed 
the basis of the Efficiency Plan.  The draft report of the Panel had been circulated 
to members of the Board for consideration. 
 

Resolved:  that the report from the Priorities and Resources Review Panel 
be published with the following recommendation: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommends that the Efficiency 
Plan be accepted as the three year plan towards Torbay Council 
meeting the funding gap shown within the Medium Term Resource 
Plan (as amended).  The Overview and Scrutiny Board has 
previously identified many of the issues within the Efficiency Plan as 
items to be explored and it expects to be able to consider the details 
of these proposals during its review of Priorities and Resources in 
November.  The Mayor and Executive is therefore requested to bring 
forward its proposals as a matter of urgency to enable the Council to 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 14 September 2016 
 

start making difficult decisions in order to set balanced budgets 
moving forward. 

 
33. Capital Investment Fund  

 
The Board considered a report which made recommendations to the Council on 
expanding the previously agreed Capital Investment Fund from £10 million to £50 
million.  The Board recognised that the associated Investment Strategy took a 
cautious approach and requested that the Chief Executive consider whether the 
Strategy should be more ambitious and/or whether it could be funded in an 
alternative way in order to maximise the return to the Council. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Assistant Director – Corporate and Business 
Services be requested to prepare a supplementary report to the Council 
setting out a revised set of governance arrangements for the Capital 
Investment Fund based on the views expressed by the Board, namely: 
 

 Any investment decisions up to £5 million to be agreed by an 
politically balanced Investment Committee 

 Any investment decisions of £5 million or over to be agreed by the 
Council 

 The members of the Investment Committee to receive appropriate 
training 

 If any two members of the Investment Committee vote against a 
decision at the Committee, then the decision should be referred to 
the Council; and 

 
(ii) that the Chairman of the Investment Committee report back to the 
Council after three months of operation of the Investment Fund to provide 
assurance that the Fund is maximising the use of its resources and to 
provide any revised projections on the income generated by the Fund. 

 
34. Torbay Development Agency (TDA) Business Plan 2016-2021  

 
Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

35. Screen on the Green  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented her report on the decision making in respect of 
the Screen on the Green and other issues which had been raised by Councillors 
Darling (M) and Pentney.  It was noted that there had been some confusion on the 
decision making process with respect to the Mayor’s Events Fund but that revised 
arrangements where now being put in place. 
  

Resolved:  that the Assistant Director – Community and Customer Services 
be requested to present the revised governance arrangements in respect of 
events once her review is completed. 

 
 

Chairman 
 


